

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL KLEINMAN, SCOTT WADE
and JOHN TRAVIS,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS ACCOUNTANTS
AND LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS; VOLUNTEER
LAWYERS & PROFESSIONALS FOR THE ARTS;
NORTHWEST LAWYERS AND ARTISTS; COMIC
BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; ARTCAR FEST;
ART HISTORIAN DOUGLAS NICKEL, PHD;
INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS; AND COLLEGE ART
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID GEORGE
Counsel of Record
EARNEST W. WOTRING
CONNELLY•BAKER•
WOTRING LLP
700 JPMorgan Chase Tower
600 Travis Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 980-1700
dgeorge@connellybaker.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
other than College
Art Association*

JEFFREY P. CUNARD
DEBEVOISE &
PLIMPTON LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 1100 East
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8043
*Counsel for College
Art Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Fifth Circuit held that only “great works of art” are entitled to First Amendment protection.....	10
II. Limiting First Amendment protection to “great” art improperly bases constitutional rights on a court’s subjective aesthetic judgment	13
A. History shows that it is difficult to determine whether artists and art are “great”	13
B. Under the Fifth Circuit’s “greatness” test, relatively few contemporary artists and art can expect First Amendment protection	16
C. Limiting First Amendment protection to art that is “great” creates a danger that unpopular art will be banned and requires courts to render artistic judgments	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (CA2 1996)	11
<i>Brancusi v. United States</i> , 54 Treas. Dec. 428 (Cust. Ct. 1928)	16
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	20
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub. Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (CA6 2003)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9, 11
<i>Kleinman v. City of San Marcos</i> , 597 F.3d 323 (CA5 2010)	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Martin v. Indianapolis</i> , 192 F.3d 608 (CA7 1999)	20
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	19
<i>Miniature Fashions, Inc. v. United States</i> , 55 Cust. Ct. 154 (1965)	16
<i>Pollara v. Seymour</i> , 150 F. Supp.2d 393 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	20
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (CA5 2008)	12
<i>Scott v. Dixon</i> , 309 F. Supp.2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 496 F.3d 371 (CA5 2007)	11, 12
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (CA9 2007)	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 106A(a)(3)(B)	19
RULES	
S. CT. R. 37(6)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 THE NEW GROVE DICTIONARY OF MUSIC AND MUSICIANS (Stanley Sadie ed.) (1980)	15
ALEXANDER SESONSKE, WHAT IS ART? AESTHETIC THEORY FROM PLATO TO TOLSTOY (1965)	13
<i>Art: Custom House Esthetes</i> , TIME, Dec. 17, 1928 (available at http://www.time.com/time/ magazine/article/0,9171,928613,00.html)	15
ART SPIEGELMAN, MAUS: A SURVIVOR’S TALE (1991)	3
DAVID BROWN, GOD & GRACE OF BODY: SAC- RAMENTS IN ORDINARY (2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H. WAYNE MORGAN, KENYON COX, 1856-1919: A LIFE IN AMERICAN ART (1994)	14
JOHN ELDERFIELD, HENRY MATISSE: MASTER- WORKS FROM THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART (1996).....	14
JOHN REWALD, POST-IMPRESSIONISM: FROM VAN GOGH TO GAUGUIN (1978)	14
Margherita Andreotti, <i>Brancusi's Golden Bird: A New Species of Modern Sculpture</i> , 19 MUSEUM STUDIES No. 2 (1993)	15
MILTON W. BROWN, THE STORY OF THE ARMORY SHOW (1988).....	14
ROBERT STECKER, AESTHETICS AND THE PHI- LOSOPHY OF ART: AN INTRODUCTION (2005)	13
